
 
 

 
 

L I C E N S I N G  S U B  
C O M M I T T E E  B  

Thursday 13 July 2023 at 7.00pm 
 

Until further notice, all Licensing Sub-Committees 
will be held remotely 

 
Live stream link: https://youtube.com/live/U0fFC1ZCpSc 

 
Back up link: https://youtube.com/live/Q7vKiv0P4Yo 

 
Members of the Sub-Committee: 

Councillor Zoe Garbett 
Councillor Yvonne Maxwell 

 
  

 
  

 

 
Ian Williams 
Acting Chief Executive 
Published on: Wednesday, 5 July 2023 
www.hackney.gov.uk 

Contact Gareth Sykes  
Governance Officer 

governance@hackney.gov.uk 
 
 

 

http://www.hackney.gov.uk/
mailto:governance@hackney.gov.uk


 
 

Licensing Sub Committee B 
 

Thursday 13 July 2023 
 

Order of Business  
 

1 Election of Chair   
 
2 Apologies for Absence   
 
3 Declarations of Interest - Members to declare as appropriate   
 
4 Minutes of the Previous Meeting   
 
5 Licensing Sub-Committee Hearing Procedure (Pages 13 - 16) 
 

• Hearing procedure Type A – Item 6 
• Hearing procedure Type C – Item 7 

 
6 Application for a Premises Licence: Abney Chapel, Abney Park, 215 

Stoke Newington High Street, London, N16 0LH (Pages 17 - 109) 
 
7 Review of a Premises Licence: Simmons (Formerly The Viaduct),83 

Rivington Street, London, EC2A 3AY (Pages 111 - 286) 
 
8 Temporary Event Notices - Standing Item   
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 



 
 

 
 
 

Licensing Sub-Committee Hearings 
 
This guide details the procedure for Licensing Sub-Committee hearings under the 
Licensing Act 2003.  Whilst this will be used in most cases, the procedure will be 
altered in exceptional circumstances and when for example Personal Licences, 
Temporary Event Notices and Reviews are considered. 
 
Until further notice, all Licensing Sub-Committee Hearings will be held remotely 
using the Google Meets platform. Licensing Sub-Committee Hearings are public 
meetings that are live-streamed. Hearings are available to be viewed by the public 
online. 
 
A Licensing Sub-Committee will 
[...]
o 
so, provided that if they have a disclosable pecuniary interest (further information 
provided below) they leave the meeting room when the application is being 
considered unless they have been granted dispensation. 
 
 
Reports  
 
Agendas and Reports for Licensing Sub-Committees are published on the Council’s 
website (www.hackney.gov.uk) 5 working days before the hearing takes place. 
Copies are also available by contacting Governance Services on 0208 356 3578 or 
email governance@hackney.gov.uk. Copies of applications together with the detail 
of any objections will be included in the report. 
 
 
Appeals 
 
Applicants or any party to the hearing can appeal against the decision made by the 
Sub-Committee.  The appeal to the Thames Magistrates Court must be made within 
21 days of the decision being sent formally in writing. However, TEN’s have the 
added restriction that no appeals can be made later than 5 working days before the 
event is scheduled to take place.  
 
 
Withdrawal of an Item or Cancellation of a Hearing  
 
An item may be withdrawn from the agenda of a Licensing Sub-Committee meeting 
at short notice due to the withdrawal or resolution of the representations or 
objections to an application or notice. A hearing by the Licensing Sub-Committee 
may therefore be cancelled at short notice if there are no substantive items 
remaining on the agenda. 
  
As much advance notice as is practicable of the withdrawal of an item on the agenda 
or cancellation of a meeting of the Licensing Sub-Committee will be provided on the 
Council’s website but please note that this might be as little as a few hours before 
the hearing if the applicant chooses to leave it that late to satisfactorily address any 
representation or objection giving rise to the need for a hearing. 
 

http://www.hackney.gov.uk/
mailto:governance@hackney.gov.uk


 
 

 
 
Contacts 
 
If you have a query about Licensing Sub-Committee procedures and protocols then 
please contact Governance
[...]
s 

27 representations received 
from and on behalf of local 
residents. (Appendices C1-
C27) 

Representation received on the grounds of The 
Prevention of Crime and Disorder, Public 
Safety, Prevention of Public Nuisance and The 
Protection of Children from Harm 

 

6. Guidance Considerations 

6.1. The Licensing Authority is required to have regard to any guidance issued by 
the Secretary of State under the Licensing Act 2003. 

7. Policy Considerations 

7.1. Licensing Sub-Committee is required to have regard to the London Borough 
of Hackney’s Statement of Licensing Policy (“the Policy) adopted by the 
Licensing Authority.   

7.2. The Policy applies to applications where relevant representations have been 
made. With regard to this application, policies, LP1 (General Principles), LP2 
(Licensing Objectives), LP3 (Core Hours), LP4 (Off Sales of Alcohol) and 
LP6 (External Areas and Outdoor Events) and LP11 (Cumulative Impact) are 
relevant. 

8. Officer Observations 

8.1. If the Sub-Committee is minded to approve the application, the following 
conditions should be applied the licence:  

        Supply of Alcohol(On/Both) 
 

1. No supply of alcohol may be made under the premises licence: 
 

(a) At a time when there is no designated premises supervisor in  
respect of the premises licence. 

 

Page 20



 
 

(b) At a time when the designated premises supervisor does not 
hold a personal licence or his personal licence is suspended. 

 
2. Every supply of alcohol under the premises licence must be 

made or authorised by a person who holds a personal licence. 
 

3. (1) The responsible person must ensure that staff on relevant premises 
do not carry out, arrange or participate in any irresponsible promotions in 
relation to the premises. 

 
(2) In this paragraph, an irresponsible promotion means any one or 
more of the following activities, or substantially similar activities, carried 
on for the purpose of encouraging the sale or supply of alcohol for 
c
[...]
populated urban area.
They go there for peace and quiet and the refreshment that nature alone can bring. That should be the default mode for Abney
Park. Whilst it might very occasionally acceptably be used for film shoots, it should not be turned into a theme park. Wildlife will
also be disturbed by an increase in noise and artificial lighting.

There are innumerable entertainment venues in the neighbourhood and no need for any more. Any licensing for special events
should be confined to Saturday and Sunday daytime and Friday and Saturday evening only, so that residents know they can rely
on being able to enjoy the Park for meditation and reflection on a daily basis - at least Monday to Friday.

I am also concerned about how the use of the Chapel as a place of entertainment might affect people visiting the cemetery for its
original function - which still continues.

It is shocking that news of this application has not been widely circulated as very many people would be likely to object if they knew
of it.

 Benthal Rd.,
N16 
25/4/23

Page 108



Scale: 1:2000 at A4

email:day, Ju , 2023

Ref:

Abney Chapel, Abney Park, 215 Stoke Newington High Street,

Produced by: unspecified please specify copyright statementPage 109



This page is intentionally left blank



 

 

 

 

For Consideration By Licensing Sub-Committee 

Meeting Date 13 July 2023 

Type of Application  Review of a premises licence 

Address of Premises Simmons (Formerly The Viaduct),83 Rivington Street, 
London, EC2A 3AY 

Classification Decision  

Ward(s) Affected Hoxton East and Shoreditch 

Group Director Rickardo Hyatt 

 
1. Summary  

1.1. Application for the review of a premises licence on the basis of the 
prevention of crime and disorder and public safety. 

2. Application  

2.1. PC Sian Giles, on behalf of Metropolitan Police Authority has applied for the 
review of a premises licence under Section 51 of the Licensing Act 2003 in 
respect of the above premises. 

2.2. The review application is attached as Appendix A. 

3. Current Status/History 

3.1. Simmons (Formerly The Viaduct) has been in possession of a premises 
licence since 24th November 2006. The licence was transferred to Simmons 
Waterloo Limited on 24th March 2023 and the Designated Premises 
Supervisor is Mr Suresh Gurung.  

3.2. The premises "Simmons" formerly known as “The Viaduct" and before that 
"Cargo". The premises licence was reviewed following the receipt of an 
application by the Metropolitan Police dated 29th October 2021.  The holder 
of the licence appealed to Magistrates against the decision to revoke the 
licence made by the Licensing Sub-Committee on 14th December 2021. 
Following negotiation, which included revised and additional conditions and 
reduced hours, the appeal was settled and agreed via a Consent Order.  

3.3. The current premises licence is attached as Appendix B. 

Page 111

Agenda Item 7



 
 

3.4. Temporary event notices have been submitted over the past 12 months as 
follows: 

                Date of the event(s)                       Hours 

                   01/01/2023-01/01/2023               00:01-03:00 
            09/01/2023-10/01/2023               23:00-02:00     

 

4. Representations: Responsible Authorities  

From Details 

Environmental Health Authority 
(Environmental Protection)  

Have confirmed no representation on this 
application 

Environmental Health Authority  
(Environmental Enforcement) 

Have confirmed no representation on this 
application 

Environmental Health Authority 
(Health & Safety) 

No representation received 

Weights and Measures 
(Trading Standards) 

No representation received 

Planning Authority No representation received 
Area Child Protection Officer No representation received 
Fire Authority No representation received 
Police Not Applicable, see review application 
Licensing Authority  

  (Appendix C) 
Representation received on the grounds of 
The Prevention of Public Nuisance 

Health Authority No representation received 
 
 
 

5. Representations: Other Persons  

 
From Details 

Representations in support of 
the review application received 
from and on behalf of local 
residents.(Appendices  D1-D13) 

Representation received on the grounds of 
The Prevention of Crime and Disorder, Public 
Safety, Prevention of Public Nuisance and 
The Protection of Children from Harm. 

 

6. Representations: Licensee (previous) 

6.1. Representation from previous licence holder is attached as Appendix E. 

7. Policy Considerations 

7.1. Licensing Sub-Committee is required to have regard to the London Borough 
of Hackney’s Statement of Licensing Policy (“the Policy) adopted by the 
Licensing Authority.   

Page 112



 
 

7.2. The Policy applies to applications where relevant representations have been 
made. With regard to this application, policies, LP1 (General Principles) and 
LP2 (Licensing Objectives) are relevant. 

8. Guidance Considerations 

8.1. The Licensing Authority is required to have regard to any guidance 
issued by the Secretary of State under the Licensing Act 2003. 

 
9. Officer Observations 

9.1. The applicant is seeking additional measures of the premises licence. 
 

10. Reasons for Officer Observations 

10.1. N/A 
 

11. Legal Implications 

11.1. A legal representative will be in attendance to advise members. 
 

12. Legal Comments  

12.1. The Council has a duty as a Licensing Authority under the Licensing Act 
2003 to carry out its functions with a view to promoting the following  
4 licensing objectives; 

 The Prevention of Crime and Disorder 
 Public Safety 
 Prevention of Public Nuisance 
 The Protection of Children from Harm 

 
12.2. It should be noted that each of the licensing objectives have equal 

importance and are the only grounds upon which a relevant 
representation can be made and for which an application can be refused 
or terms and conditions attached to a licence. 

13. Human Rights Act 1998 Implications  

13.1. There are
[...]
 of control by persons 
 other than the Licensee. 

 34.  Patrons of the premises shall be encouraged, by signs within the premises 
 visible at all exit points, to disperse from the area of the premises quietly. 
 Door supervisors shall also supervise persons leaving the premises after 
 entertainment has taken place and where necessary, request that persons 
 leaving the premises do so in an orderly manner as quickly as possible. 

 35.      There shall be no off-sales of alcohol from the Premises. 

 36.      Arch I shall operate as a restaurant, in which the sale of alcohol shall not be sold, 
 supplied, or consumed on the premises otherwise than to persons who are taking 
 substantial table meals and that the consumption of alcohol by such a person is 
 ancillary to taking such meals. The supply of alcohol shall be by waiter or waitress 
 service only. 

 37.     Substantial food and non-intoxicating beverages are to be available throughout the 

 Premises in all locations and at all times that alcohol is available for sale. 

 Page  10  of  14 Page 130



 38.     The maximum capacity of the Premises, not including staff and performers. is 550 (or 

 any Iesser figure if indicated by the fire safety risk assessment, â copy of which shall 

 be served on the licensing authority) 

 39.    When licensable activity is taking place in the premises on Thursday. Fridays and 

 Saturdays the venue shall deploy toilet attendants. to be stationed in both male and 

 female toilets between 2l:00 hours and closing. 

 40.    All of the SIA personnel employed by or contracted to tlre venue shall be equipped 

 with a working and effective Body-worn Video Camera. The footage  derived from 

 each such device shall be retained for a minimum of 31 days and provided upon 

 request to the Police or other authorised officers immediately, or with minimum delay 

 and in any event no later than 48 hours following such a request. All SIA personnel above. 

 are to be the Head Doo
[...]
ving the premises after entertainment 
has taken place and where necessary, request that persons leaving the premises 
do so in an orderly manner as quickly as possible. 

 
 35.  There shall be no off-sales of alcohol from the Premises. 

Page 178



  Page 11 of 14  

 36.  Arch I shall operate as a restaurant, in which the sale of alcohol shall not be sold, 
supplied, or consumed on the premises otherwise than to persons who are taking 
substantial table meals and that the consumption of alcohol by such a person is 
ancillary to taking such meals. The supply of alcohol shall be by waiter or waitress 
service only. 

 
37.  Substantial food and non-intoxicating beverages are to be available throughout the 

Premises in all locations and at all times that alcohol is available for sale. 
 
38.  The maximum capacity of the Premises, not including staff and performers. is 550 

(or any Iesser figure if indicated by the fire safety risk assessment, â copy of which 
shall be served on the licensing authority). 

 
39.  When licensable activity is taking place in the premises on Thursday. Fridays and 

Saturdays the venue shall deploy toilet attendants. to be stationed in both male 
and female toilets between 2l:00 hours and closing. 

 
40.  All of the SIA personnel employed by or contracted to tlre venue shall be equipped 

with a working and effective Body-worn Video Camera. The footage derived from 
each such device shall be retained for a minimum of 31 days and provided upon 
request to the Police or other authorised officers immediately, or with minimum 
delay and in any event no later than 48 hours following such a request. All SIA 
personnel above. are to be the Head Door Supervisor and Any Door Supervisor(s) 
stationed at the entrance to the Premises. 

 
41.  From 2l:00, the venue shall employ clearly identifiable members of staff to act as 

welfare officers. 
 
42.  The venue shall employ I welfare offìcer for the first 200 customers at the venue. 

Thereafte
[...]
ring was a revocation of the premises licence.

The operators of the premises appealed the decision of the Licensing Sub-Committee and

engaged in discussion and mediation with the Responsible Authorities. This eventually led to

the appeal being settled by way of Consent order.

During the mediation, the operators of the premises accepted various conditions and

modifications would be added to the premises licence.

The operators also indicated that they would seek to change the fundamental nature of the

premises, away from the previous “night club” model to a more bespoke offering, including a

restaurant area, brewery etc. The forthcoming changes were shown to Responsible

Authorities via presentations and during a number of meetings with the operators and their

respective staff.

Given the substantive engagement that has been undertaken by the Police and Local

Authority . The Licensing Authority are extremely disappointed to learn that a serious incident

has taken place at the premises. Further to this, it would appear that the Premises Licence

conditions agreed via the Consent Order were not being followed. The operator would have

had a clear idea of the conditions having only agreed to them after lengthy negotiation. This

would suggest that the Licensing objectives are at serious risk of being undermined.

The Licensing Authority now has serious doubts about the ability of the operator to conduct

the premises in a manner that promotes the Licensing objectives. The situation is further

exacerbated by the fact that the premises is located within the Shoreditch Special Policy Area.

The Licensing Authority supports the application for the review.

The premises is located in the Shoreditch Special Policy Area (Shoreditch SPA), the Shoreditch

SPA has been designated as such due to the impact of the number of premises within the area

and their impact on the licensing objectives as well as the local amenity.

“LP10 Special Policy Areas – Dalston and Shored
[...]
erator.  And
this must be looked at in the context of all the operator's other venues.  These are some of the other most notorious in the
neighborhood.  For example their bar The Shoreditch regularly has overwhelming queues of obviously inebriated punters late into
the night.  They messily spill out right underneath our bedroom windows.  I've personally seen underage girls offered free drinks to
come into the Sunset Bar on Curtain Road, also run by the same operator.  I've seen girls passed-out outside the Hoxton Pony in
the middle of the afternoon (I have photos).  Enough is enough.

This venue puts public safety at risk simply by being owned and operated by this operator.  I support the police and believe the
license should be terminated.

Batemans Row
EC2A 

Page 238



Licensing (Shared Mailbox) <licensing@hackney.gov.uk>

The Viaduct, The Arches, 83 Rivington Street, EC2A 3AY
1 message

3 April 2023 at 14:21
To: "Licensing (Shared Mailbox)" <licensing@hackney.gov.uk>

Dear Hackney Licensing,

I would like to object in the strongest possible terms to any license being granted to The Viaduct (formerly Cargo). This Shoreditch
Bar Group venue is toxic and has long been one of the venues in the Shoreditch area to be a source of trouble, disorder, violence,
crime, drug related incidents etc.

The license should be refused due to the following livening objectives.

• the prevention of crime and disorder
• the prevention of public nuisance
• public safety
• the protection of children from harm

Regards,

 Holywell Lane,
EC2A 

Page 239



We are Eden Gardens Entertainment Ltd, the former operator of the Viaduct, The Arches, 83 

Rivington Street, London EC2A 3AY.  We have read the Police application for review.  

We are making this application as “Premises Licence Holder” and/or “Other Party” depending on the 

status of a recently submitted application by Simmons Group under their subsidiary Simmons 

Waterloo Limited, for a Transfer of the Premises Licence for the a
[...]


 

1. Witness statement of Nick Campbell 

- Exhibit 1 Exchanged Sale Contract – Front Page (Buyer) 

- Exhibit 1 Exchanged Sale Contract – Front Page (Seller) 

- Exhibit 2 Photographs of Décor 

- Exhibit 2 Photographs of Décor (2) 

- Exhibit 2 Photographs of Décor (3)  

- Exhibit 3 Simmons Anti-Drink Spiking & Welfare Policy 

- Exhibit 4 Email of 14 April 2023 

- Exhibit 5 Simmons Rivington Street Drugs Policy 

- Exhibit 6 Simmons Rivington Street Dispersal Policy 

- Exhibit 7 Simmons Rivington Street Security Policy 

- Exhibit 8 Simmons Rivington Street Outside Management Policy 

2. Shield Licensing Impact Assessment Viaduct (Simmons) 

 

 

Page 243



 

1 

 

Witness: Nicholas Campbell 

Statement no.: 1st 

Exhibit: NC1 

Dated: 30 June 2023 

 

____________________________________________ 

 

FIRST WITNESS STATEMENT OF 

NICHOLAS CAMPBELL  

ON BEHALF OF THE PREMISES LICENCE HOLDER 

____________________________________________ 

 

I, Nicholas Campbell, of , WILL SAY 

AS FOLLOWS: 

 

1. I am one of the directors of Simmons Waterloo Limited (“Simmons”), the new 

holder of premises licence number (LBH-PRE-T-0480) relating to The Arches, 83 

Rivington Street, London EC2A 3AY (the “Premises”).   Until recently the venue 

operated as “Viaduct” under the previous licence holder Eden Gardens 

Entertainment Ltd (part of the SBG Group). The premises is currently closed as a 

voluntary temporary measure.  I am also the founder and Chief Executive Officer 

of the Simmons Group. I am making this statement following a review application 

brought by the Metropolitan Police (the “Police”) originally brought against the 

previous licence holder.  

 

2. Save for the current transaction relating to the Premises I have no business or 

other relationship with the previous licence holder or its Directors or the SBG 

Group of which it forms a part. I am neither a director or shareholder of the former 

licence holder or its parent group and have no l
[...]
f the clientele typically attracted to Simmons Bars and our 

experience of assessing busy Simmons Bars across London, if the same oversight and 

operational management currently implemented by the Simmons group at its bars was put in 

Page 285



9 

 

place as we would expect, the licensing objectives would be supported and the operators 

would look to develop a responsive and cooperative partnership with the local authority, 

police and local community.  

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

David Gair 

Shield Associates 

Member of the Institute of Licensing 

 

Page 286


	Agenda
	5 Licensing Sub-Committee Hearing Procedure
	Hearing Procedure Type C - Review

	6 Application for a Premises Licence: Abney Chapel, Abney Park, 215 Stoke Newington High Street, London, N16 0LH
	7 Review of a Premises License: Simmons (Formerly The Viaduct),83 Rivington Street, London, EC2A 3AY
	Simmons Premises Licence Holder  - Additional Evidence (2)






Minutes of the meeting


 
 
 

MINUTES OF A MEETING OF THE LICENSING SUB COMMITTEE B 
 

THURSDAY 13 JULY 2023 
 

THE LIVESTREAM OF THE MEETING CAN BE VIEWED HERE: 
https://youtube.com/live/U0fFC1ZCpSc 

 
Councillors Present:  
 

Cllr Gilbert Smyth in the Chair 

 Cllr Zoe Garbett and Cllr Richard Lufkin 
  
Apologies:  
 

Councillor Susan Fajana-Thomas and Councillor 
Yvonne Maxwell 

 
Officers in Attendance: 

  
Amanda Nauth, Licensing Lawyer 
Suba Sriramana, Principal Licensing Officer (acting)  
Gareth Sykes, Governance Officer 

  
Also in Attendance:  Item 7.Review of a Premises Licence: Simmons 

(Formerly The Viaduct), 83 Rivington Street, London, 
EC2A 3AY 
 
Applicant 
 
On behalf of the applicant: 
 
Leo Charlambides, Barrister 
PC Sian Giles, Metropolitan Police Service 
PC Leon McCallister, Metropolitan Police Service 
 
On behalf of the Premises Licence holder: 
 
Gary Grant, Barrister 
Niall McCann, Solicitor, Consultant 
David Gair, Shield Associates  
Nick Campbell, Founder and Chief Executive Officer, 
Simmons  
 
Responsible Authorities: 
 
Channing Riverie, Licensing Authority 
 
Other persons: 
 
D2 - Gary Groeheim  
D3 - Louise Garrett 
D4 - Corine Delage  
D7 - Jonathan Moberly 
D10 - Davy Nougarede 



Thursday 13 July 2023  
D12 - Andrew Kanter  
 
On behalf of the Eden Gardens Entertainment Ltd 
(former operator of the ‘The Viaduct’) 
 
Marcus Lavell, Barrister 

  
1 Election of Chair  
 
1.1      Cllr Gilbert Smyth was duly elected as the Sub-Committee Chair. 
 
2 Apologies for Absence  
 
2.1      Apologies for absence were received from Cllr Susan Fajana-Thomas and Cllr 

Yvonne Maxwell. 
 
3 Declarations of Interest - Members to declare as appropriate  
 
3.1       There were no declarations of interest. 
 
4 Minutes of the Previous Meeting  
 
4.1       There were no minutes for consideration and approval at the meeting. 
 
5 Licensing Sub-Committee Hearing Procedure  
 
5.1      The meeting participants noted the hearing procedure for the meeting (hearing 

procedure type C). 
 
6 Application for a Premises Licence: Abney Chapel, Abney Park, 215 Stoke 

Newington High Street, London, N16 0LH  
 
6.1      Agenda item 6, Abney Chapel, was withdrawn from the meeting agenda and 

would be re-scheduled for a future Licensing Sub-Committee meeting. 
 
7 Review of a Premises Licence: Simmons (Formerly The Viaduct),83 

Rivington Street, London, EC2A 3AY  
 
 7.1    The Licensing Sub-Committee heard from Hackney Council’s Principal 

Licensing Officer (Acting), the legal representative on behalf of the applicant 
(the Police), responsible authorities (Licensing), the legal representative for the 
premises licence holder, other persons (in objection) and the legal 
representative for the former operator of the premises, the Viaduct.  The 
application was for the review of a premises licence for the Simmons, 83 
Rivington Street, London, EC2A 3AY on the basis of the prevention of crime 
and disorder and public safety. The Licensing Authority had made 
representations on the grounds of the prevention of public nuisance while the 
other persons had made representations on the grounds of the prevention of 
crime and disorder, public safety, prevention of public nuisance and the 
protection of children from harm. 

  
7.2   The Sub-Committee noted that the premises Simmons was formerly known as 

The Viaduct and before that Cargo. The premises licence was reviewed 



Thursday 13 July 2023  
following the receipt of an application by the Police dated 29 October 2021. The 
holder of the licence appealed to Magistrates against the decision to revoke the 
licence made by the Licensing Sub-Committee on 14 December 2021. 
Following negotiation, which included revised and additional conditions and 
reduced hours, the appeal was settled and agreed through a Consent Order.  

  
7.3    There was a brief discussion between the legal representative for the premises 

licence holder and the legal representative for the former operator of the 
premises as to who would own the premises if the licence was revoked.  The 
former party claimed that if the Sub-Committee was minded to revoke the 
licence it would revert back to the former owner while the latter party disputed 
this and insisted that Simmons was now the owner of the premises. 

  
7.4      During the course of the meeting there was a discussion where a number of 

points were raised including the following: 
• In response to a question about the Arch on site, the premises 

licence holder replied that it would operate as a restaurant, in which 
the sale of alcohol would not be sold, supplied, or consumed on site 
unless it was ancillary to a table meal. The founder and Chief 
Executive Officer (CEO) of Simmons rejected a suggestion about 
making the sale and consumption of alcohol ancillary to a table meal 
applicable across the entire premises; 

• Reply to a question about how local residents would contact the 
premises to address any concerns around noise and disruption, the 
founder and CEO of Simmons replied that he was keen to build a 
good relationship with neighbours and that, for example, the 
Designated Premises Supervisor’s (DPS) contact details would be 
made available. They added that they would not be able undertake 
this however, until they were informed of the outcome of the 
Licensing Sub-Committee; 

• The founder and CEO of Simmons agreed to hold meetings with 
local residents; 

• Some of the other persons were of the view that the premises had 
not made an effort to engage with local residents while others 
welcomed the opportunity to meet the founder and CEO of 
Simmons; 

• In response to a question from the Sub-Committee Chair, the 
founder and CEO of Simmons was content to meet two meetings 
year with local residents; 

• In  response to a question about why the Police originally agreed to 
the transfer in March 2023, the legal representative for the applicant, 
the Police, replied that there were concerns at the time about the 
premises but the threshold had not been met for the Police to reject 
the transfer; 

• The legal representative for the premises licence holder explained 
that if the application was not revoked the premises would be subject 
a number of conditions; 

• In response to a question about the Shoreditch Bar Group (SBG) 
evidence, supplied by Viaduct, specifically its Safer Venue Guide, 
the legal representative for the former operator explained that in 
hindsight when the serious incident had occurred in February 2023 
more Security Industry Association (SIA) staff should have been on 



Thursday 13 July 2023  
duty at the premises after the previous serious incident had occurred 
in 2022; 

• Replying to a question from a committee member about the two 
serious incidents in 2022 and 2023, the Licensing Authority 
responded that it was up to the Committee members to decide to on 
how much weight to give to those two incidents, which had occurred 
under the previous operator, when making their final decision on the 
application before them at the meeting; 

• In response to a question from the Council’s Licensing Lawyer, the 
legal representative for the applicant explained that the response 
from the premises licence holder at the time of the breach was in 
their view was insufficient; 

• The legal representative for the former operator of the premises 
responded that following the second incident at the premises they 
had engaged with the Police and there had been ongoing talks. 
However, the Police had then called for a review and the former 
operator of the premises agreed  to a transfer of the licence; 

• In response to a question from the Sub-Committee Chair, the legal 
representative for the applicant replied that when they had applied 
for a review they had taken into the impact of the breach in relation 
to the ‘character of the area’, as set out in the Licensing Act; 

• In response to a question from the Sub-Committee Chair, the other 
persons despite hearing from the premises licence holder remained  
concerned about anti-social behaviour and noise disturbance in the 
immediate area; 

• The legal representative for the premises licence holder stated that 
the cumulative impact should not be used by the Sub-Committee to 
revoke a premises licence. 

• Responding to a question about Simmons taking over the premises, 
the Police made representations that they did not have an issue with 
Simmons taking over the premises. However, they did take into 
consideration the history of the premises such as the review that 
took place in 2021 when the premises operated as a nightclub prior 
to the revocation of the premises licence; 

• The Sub-Committee heard that at the time of the Consent Order, 
local residents were not considered and were very upset by the 
appeal being settled in August 2022;  

• The Police stated that the serious incident could have been avoided 
if the former licensee complied with their conditions and felt a 
transfer is inappropriate in this case while a review is still pending;  

• The local residents in their representations spoke about the life 
changing difficulties including disturbed sleep late at night and the 
anti-social behaviour they had experienced. The crime rate around 
the venue had been contributing heavily towards anti-social 
behaviour; 

• The Sub-Committee also heard that on the 11 December 2022 a 
serious incident took place at the premises and at the end of March 
2023, the premises closed down fully; 

• In response to a question from the Sub-Committee, local residents 
replied that the Boundary Estate comprised 800 homes and half of 
the tenants were council tenants. It was to the east side of the 
venue. The estate was impacted upon by the Shoreditch night time 
economy. People visiting the area used the estate for parking; 



Thursday 13 July 2023  
• The Sub-Committee took into consideration that the extent of these 

issues is symptomatic of the way in which the premises are 
managed by the previous licence holder; 

• The Sub-Committee members highlighted that when they were 
making their decision they would take into consideration how the 
new licence holder was intending to operate the premises.  

  
7.5     In their closing remarks the premises licence holder explained how they had put 

a lot of effort into building up their businesses over the years and they had a 
proven track record of running a professional business. In response to a 
question from the Sub-Committee Chair, they replied that they would not be 
able to run the premises at 83 Rivington Street as half a bar and half a 
restaurant. 

  
7.6     In their closing remarks several of the other persons replied that they had 

nothing further to add.  Some other persons recommended that the licence be 
revoked while, another would welcome fresh discussions between local 
residents and the premises licence holder. 

  
7.7     The legal representative for the applicant for the premises licence holder in their 

closing remarks emphasised the proven track history of his client; they ran 26 
venues in London two of which were in the Shoreditch area. These venues had 
not received any complaints and his client had successfully worked with the 
Licensing Authority, Environmental Health and the Police. As previously 
explained, Simmons owned the premises but if the Sub-Committee were 
minded to revoke the licence then ownership of the premises would revert back 
to the previous operator Viaduct.  They added that the concerns raised by local 
residents during the meeting were to do with wider issues relating to the 
Special Policy Area (SPA). They also highlighted that if the Sub-Committee 
were minded not to revoke the licence then prior to Simmons opening they 
would meet with local residents to address their concerns.  

  
7.8    In their closing remarks the legal representative for the applicant, the Police,  

disputed the claims made by the premises licence holder, highlighting that they 
would only undertake changes if the licence was not revoked. The legal 
representative for the applicant was of the view that this demonstrated that the 
premises licence holder was not bearing in mind the concerns of local 
residents. They also felt that the democratic accountability was being 
undermined by attempting to get the licence granted through a review rather 
than the premises licence holder submitting a brand new premises licence 
application for scrutiny and decision. They recommended that the licence be 
revoked. 

  
The decision 
 
8 Temporary Event Notices - Standing Item  
 
8.1       None. 
 
END OF MEETING 

 
Duration of the meeting: 7.00pm  - 10.33pm  
 



Thursday 13 July 2023  
Cllr Gilbert Smyth 
Chair of the Licensing Sub-Committee 
 
Contact: 
Gareth Sykes 
Governance Officer 
Email: governance@hackney.gov.uk 


